end of the reporting period consist of two elements: the provision for unearned premium (UPR) and the claims provisions for
claims ‘incurred but not reported’, the IBNR. UPR relates to the unearned part of premium invoiced in advance and to risks
that have not started. IBNR is the company’s estimate for future claims payments that will result from risks taken on, but for
which no claims notification has been received

Assumptions, change in assumptions and sensitivity
The risks associated with credit reinsurance and bonding are complex, as will be clear from the above and are subject to a
number of influences that are not particularly open to quantitative sensitivity analysis. However, this section describes the
quantitative sensitivity analysis that is feasible.

Set out below are results of sensitivity testing on the claims ratios, showing the impact on profit before tax & shareholders’
equity gross, net of reinsurance and by line of business. This sensitivity analysis is the result of a change in a single factor, with
other assumptions unchanged.

Page 28

Notes to the Financial Statements

2015

Pre-tax profit  Shareholders’ equity

Credit
€'000

Bonding
€'000

Total
€'000

Credit
€'000

Bonding
€'000

Total
€'000

5% increase in loss ratios

Gross (10,476) (1,844) (12,320) (9,166) (1,613) (10,799)

Net (9,153) (1,718) (10,871) (8,009) (1,503) (9,512)

5% decrease in loss ratios

Gross 10,476 1,844 12,320 9,166 1,613 10,779

Net 9,153 1,718 10,871 8,009 1,503 9,512

2014

Pre-tax profit Shareholders’ equity

Credit
€'000

Bonding
€'000

Total
€'000

Credit
€'000

Bonding
€'000

Total
€'000

5% increase
in loss ratios

Gross (7,971) (1,534) (9,505) (6,975) (1,342) (8,317)

Net (7,463) (1,701) (9,164) (6,530) (1,488) (8,018)

5% decrease in loss ratios

Gross 7,971 1,534 9,505 6,975 1,342 8,317

Net 7,463 1,701 9,164 6,530 1,488 8,018

The company’s method for sensitivity testing has not changed significantly from the prior financial year.

Page 29

Notes to the Financial Statements

Claims development tables

The Claims development tables provide an overview of how the Company’s recognised claims costs for underwriting years
2007-2015 have changed at successive financial year ends. This overview also provides a breakdown of the claims provisions
that are held against each underwriting year as at 31 December 2015. Underwriting year here means the treaty year.

Claims – Gross

Claims development per underwriting year – (EUR million)

[…]

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk, arising from financial assets and liabilities denominated in
non-functional both major and less traded currencies as at 31 December 2015, is presented in the following table:

Financial
Assets

2015
€'000

Financial
Liabilities

2015
€'000

Position
2015

€’000

Financial
Assets

2014
€'000

Financial
Liabilities

2014
€'000

Position
2014

€’000

EUR 914,237 406,572 507,665 755,119 395,535 359,584

GBP 20,667 21,181 (514) 24,400 22,885 1,515

USD 179,077 178,301 776 146,804 141,939 4,866

AUD 10,803 13,104 (2,301) 14,195 11,329 2,866

BRL 15,626 21,961 (6,335) 14,919 18,138 (3,219)

COP 4,719 10,450 (5,731) 7,064 12,720 (5,656)

Other 121,479 144,386 (22,907) 117,637 133,716 (16,079)

Total 1,266,608 795,955 470,653 1,080,138 736,262 343,877

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the above foreign currencies against the Euro.
 A 10% sensitivity rate is used as a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. For each sensitivity the impact of a
change in a single factor is shown, with other assumptions unchanged.

2015
GBP

€'000
USD

€'000
AUD

€'000
BRL

€'000
COP

€'000

10% increase

Pre-tax profit (51) 78 (230) (634) (573)

Shareholders’ equity (45) 68 (201) (554) (501)

10% decrease

Pre-tax profit 51 (78) 230 634 573

Shareholders’ equity 45 (68) 201 554 501

2014
GBP

€'000
USD

€'000
AUD

€'000
BRL

€'000
COP

€'000

10% increase

Pre-tax profit 152 487 287 (322) (566)

Shareholders’ equity 133 426 251 (282) (495)

10% decrease

Pre-tax profit (152) (487) (287) 322 566

Shareholders’ equity (133) (426) (251) 282 495

Page 35

Notes to the Financial Statements

(iii) Interest rate risk management
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of assets and liabilities, that are sensitive to movements in interest rates,
decreases or increases due to adverse movements in interest rates. The Company exposes itself to this risk by investing in
debt instruments and equity instruments issued by investment funds that invest in debt instruments.

The Company manages this risk by monitoring the duration of its debt instruments.  Duration demonstrates the dependability
of a bond’s market value to a change in the underlying discount rate of that bond.  The duration figure depicts the percentage